

City of Conway, Arkansas Resolution No. R-09-17

A RESOLUTION SETTING A TIME AND PLACE FOR A PUBLIC HEARING FOR THE PURPOSE OF RECEIVING COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS ON PROPOSED WASTEWATER RATES

WHEREAS, pursuant to an exclusive franchise arrangement, Conway Corporation operates the wastewater collection and treatment system for the City of Conway; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of Conway Corporation has adopted a rate proposal for wastewater services which proposal shall be considered for approval by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Arkansas Code Annotated Section 14-235-223(d), prior to the adoption of an ordinance enacting wastewater rate changes, a public hearing is required to be held by the City Council for the purpose of receiving comments concerning such proposed rate changes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas that:

- 1. A public hearing on the proposed rate changes will be held on May 12th, 2009 at 6:30 p.m. at the beginning of the City Council meeting; and
- 2. In accordance with Arkansas Code Annotated Section 14-235-223(d), Conway Corporation is hereby directed to publish a notice of the public hearing, including the proposed rates, at least ten days prior to date of the public hearing.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 28th day of April, 2009

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer